Indian River County, Florida Solid Waste Disposal District Board Memorandum

Date: February 24, 2023

To: Michael C. Zito, Interim County Administrator

From: Sean C. Lieske, Director of Utility Services

Prepared By: Himanshu H. Mehta, PE, Managing Director, Solid Waste Disposal District

Subject: Change Order to Crom Corporation

Descriptions and Conditions:

On June 22, 2021, the Indian River County (IRC) Solid Waste Disposal District (SWDD) Board waived the requirement for bids for the rehabilitation of the existing 0.5-million-gallon above-ground storage tank (AGST) at the IRC Landfill in a not-to-exceed amount of \$252,700 to Crom Corporation. The Purchasing Manager was authorized to issue a purchase order to Crom Corporation for this project. The purpose of this project is to utilize and repurpose the existing 0.5-million-gallon above ground storage tank (AGST) for the leachate evaporation project.

On February 15, 2022, the IRC SWDD Board waived the requirement for bids for the purchase and installation of a mixer for the existing AGST in a not-to-exceed amount of \$210,966 to FJ Nugent. The Purchasing Manager was authorized to issue a purchase order to FJ Nugent for this project.

Crom has submitted the attached change order to address the needed larger diameter wall penetrations, installation of the pipe support foundations and coatings related to the internal mixer and associated piping, and the installation of water level controls per the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) permitting requirements. The purpose of this agenda item is for the SWDD Board to approve the change order to Crom.

Analysis:

Our engineer, Kimley-Horn and Associates (KHA), has reviewed and recommended approval of the \$9,500 change order to Crom.

Funding:

Funding, in the amount of \$9,500, for the SWDD Leachate Treatment services is budgeted and available in the SWDD/Leachate Pre-Treatment System account, number 411-169000-19507, which is funded from SWDD assessments and user fees.

Description	Account Number	Amount
SWDD/Leachate Pre-Treatment System	411-169000-19507	\$9,500

Recommendation:

Solid Waste Disposal District staff recommends that its Board approve the change order to Crom Corporation for \$9,500 to complete the rehabilitation of the above-ground storage tank, and authorize the Chairman to execute the change order.

Attachment (s):

Letter of Recommendation from KHA Change Order from Crom Corporation